




 <p>Wired Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions</p>	<p><b>US UK</b></p> <p><b>Dear user</b></p> <p>Thank you for you choosing <b>REDRAGON</b> Brand, to protect your rights and for better customer service, we ask that you note our warranty rules.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Within guaranty period, repair is guaranteed for failure due to electrical circuit problems. Man-made damages, such as disassembly, hard impacts, submersion into water, plugging into improper current or voltage, and damage caused by natural disasters such as fire, flood, or earthquake are not included.</li> <li>Consumable parts (such as foot stick) and spare parts replacement are not included in our warranty.</li> <li>Please fill out the warranty card. Warranty card is valid with the stamp of the retailer.</li> <li>This warranty card will not be reissued if lost. Please keep it in a safe place.</li> </ol>	<p><b>OS support</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Functions</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>With standard USB interfaces, the keyboard can be used on computers without any software or driver installation.</li> <li>4-level backlight brightness: Press and hold the [FN] key, and then press the arrow key "↑" or "↓" to increase or decrease the backlight brightness of the keyboard.</li> <li>To change the direction of some running backlight, press FN + "←" or "→".</li> <li>To lock or unlock the [WIN] key: FN + Win_L, repeat to lock or unlock.</li> <li>There are totally 7pre-set backlight pattern.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+HNS: One pattern wave in7 colors.</li> <li>FN+DEL: Two pattern, Specture and neon.</li> <li>FN+HOME: One pattern, Steady ON lighting switch in 7 colors.</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Customized mode, FN+PGUP (3 indicators twinkle.) →FN+1-6→FN+PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: One pattern, Click to trigger the light.</li> <li>FN+END: Two pattern, breathing in one color, breathing in 7 colors.</li> </ol> </li> <li>Macro key function       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6 default as F1-F6.</li> <li>Macro recording: Press REC(3 Indicators twinkle) →Choice G key from G1-G6→Recording (Max to 64byte or 30 seconds) →Press REC to save and quit.</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Delete all recording: FN+REC(Press and hold for 5 seconds) to delete all recording.</li> <li>Delete G key recording: Press REC(3 Indicators twinkle)→Choice G key from G1-G6(3 Indicators twinkle) →Press REC to save and quit.</li> <li>Play recording: Press G key.</li> <li>Back to factory setting: FN+ESC(then press F1,F3,F5 in turn.</li> </ol> <p><b>Multi-media keys ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Media player FN+F2 Volume- FN+F3 Volume+ FN+F4 Mute FN+F5 My computer FN+F6 favorite FN+F7 search FN+F8 refresh FN+F9 Email FN+F10 Web/Home FN+F11 lock keyboard FN+F12 calculator</p>	<p><b>FAQ</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>If the keyboard doesn't respond, please check if the keyboard's USB cable is correctly inserted into the corresponding USB port on the computer, or try another USB port on the computer.</li> <li>If you spill liquid on the keyboard, please remove keyboard's USB cable from the computer immediately. Wipe up excess liquid and put the keyboard in a warm place (for instance, under a lamp) to let the keyboard dry naturally before using again.</li> </ol> 
<p><b>PT</b></p> <p><b>Prezado usuário,</b></p> <p>Obrigado por escolher a marca <b>REDRAGON</b>. Para proteger seus direitos e oferecer um melhor atendimento ao cliente, pedimos que você observe as regras da nossa garantia.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dentro do período da garantia, os reparos são garantidos nos casos de falha devido a problemas no circuito elétrico. Danos causados pela desmontagem, por impactos violentos, imersão em água, ligação em correntes ou voltagens incorretas e danos causados por desastres naturais, como incêndios, inundações ou terremotos, não estão incluídos.</li> <li>Peças que sofrem desgaste (como pé) e a substituição de peças avulsas não estão incluídas em nossa garantia.</li> <li>Preencha o cartão de garantia. O cartão de garantia é válido com o carimbo do revendedor.</li> <li>Esse cartão de garantia não será reemitido em caso de perda. Guarde-o em um local seguro.</li> </ol>	<p><b>Compatibilidade com OS</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Funções</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Com interfaces USB padrão, o teclado pode ser usado em computadores sem precisar instalar qualquer software ou driver.</li> <li>Quatro níveis de intensidade da iluminação de fundo: Pressione e mantenha pressionada a tecla [FN] e pressione as teclas "↑" ou "↓" para aumentar ou reduzir a intensidade da iluminação de fundo do teclado.</li> <li>Para alterar a direção do movimento da iluminação, pressione FN + "←" ou "→".</li> <li>Para bloquear ou desbloquear a tecla [WIN]: FN + Win_L, repita para bloquear ou desbloquear.</li> <li>Há um total de sete padrões de iluminação de fundo predefinidos.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+HNS: Um padrão, onda em sete cores.</li> <li>FN+DEL: Dois padrões, espectro e neon.</li> <li>FN+HOME: Um padrão, iluminação atêntel comutada entre sete cores.</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Modo personalizado, FN+PGUP (3 indicadores piscam) → FN+ 1 a 6 → FN+PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: Um padrão, clique para disparar as luzes</li> <li>FN+END: Dois padrões, oscilante em uma cor e oscilante em sete cores</li> </ol> </li> <li>Função de teclas macro       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1 a G6- Padrão como F1 a F6.</li> <li>Gravação de macro: Pressione REC (3 indicadores piscam) → Escolha a tecla G de G1 a G6→Gravação ( Máx 64 bytes ou 30 segundos ) →Pressione REC para salvar e sair.</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Excluir todas as gravações: FN+REC (mantenha pressionado por 5 segundos) para excluir todas as gravações.</li> <li>Excluir gravação da tecla G: Pressione REC (3 indicadores piscam) → Escolha tecla G, de G1 a G6 (3 indicadores piscam) → Pressione REC para salvar e sair.</li> <li>Reproduzir gravação: Pressione a tecla G.</li> <li>Recuperar as configurações de fábrica: FN+ESC, depois pressione F1, F3, F5 alternadamente.</li> </ol> <p><b>Função multimídia ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Abrir o player multimídia FN+F2 Volume- FN+F3 Volume+ FN+F4 Mudo FN+F5 Meu computador FN+F6 Favorito FN+F7 Pesquisar FN+F8 Atualizar FN+F9 Email FN+F10 Web/Início FN+F11 bloquear teclado FN+F12 calculadora</p>	<p><b>Dúvidas frequentes</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Se o teclado não responder, verifique se o cabo USB do teclado está inserido corretamente na porta USB correspondente, ou experimente outra porta USB no computador.</li> <li>Se ocorrer o derramamento de líquido sobre o teclado, remova imediatamente o cabo USB que liga o teclado ao computador. Seque o excesso de líquido e deixe o teclado em um local aquecido (por exemplo, sob uma lâmpada) para deixar que seque naturalmente antes de utilizá-lo novamente.</li> </ol> 	
<p><b>JP</b></p> <p>尊敬なるユーザー様、<b>REDRAGON</b> ブランド製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。あなたの法的権利を保護し、より良くサービスを提供するために、当社は中華人民共和国《マイクロコンピュータ商品修理返品交換責任規定》に従い、修理・返品・交換の保証のアフターサービスを提供します。製品修理保証説明は次の通りです:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>保証期間内にて、電気回路の問題に起因する修理が保証されます。分解、衝撃、水没、間違った電流や電圧入力などの人災や、火災、洪水、地震などの自然災害により起こった故障は、対象外となります。</li> <li>消耗品（フットスティックなど）とスペアパーツの交換は、保証の対象外となります。</li> <li>保証カードにご記入ください。保証カードは小売店の印がなければ無効となります。</li> <li>保証カードを失っても再発行はされません。安全な場所に保管してください。</li> </ol>	<p><b>システムサポート</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>機能</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>標準USBインターフェースを備えたキーボードは、ソフトウェアやドライバーをインストールせずともコンピュータにて使用できます。</li> <li>バックライトを4段階に調整: [FN] を押し続けます。矢印キー[↑]または[↓] を押すと、キーボードのバックライト輝度が上下します。</li> <li>バックライトの動作方向を切り替える場合は、[FN] + [←]または[→] を押しします。</li> <li>[WIN]キーをロックまたはロック解除する場合は: FN + Win_L を押してロックし、再度押してロック解除します。</li> <li>合計7つのプリセットされたバックライトパターンが存在します。       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+HNS: 1パターン、7色でウェーブ。</li> <li>FN+DEL: 2パターン、スペクトラム/ネオン。</li> <li>FN+HOME: 1パターン、常時オン、7色に切替。</li> <li>FN+PGUP: カスタムモード、FN+PGUP (3つのインジケータが点滅) → FN+1-6→FN+PGUPH。</li> <li>FN+PGDN: 1パターン、クリックしてライトを点灯。</li> <li>FN+END: 2パターン、1色でブリージング/7色でブリージング。</li> </ol> </li> <li>マクロキー機能       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6: デフォルトでF1-F6として機能。</li> <li>マクロ記録: REC を押しします (3つのインジケータが点滅) →G1-G6のいずれかのGキーを選びます→記録 (最大64バイトまたは30秒) →REC を押しして保存し終了します。</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>全ての記録を削除: FN+REC(5秒間押し続ける)で全ての記録を削除。</li> <li>Gキーの記録を削除: REC を押しします (3つのインジケータが点滅) →G1-G6のいずれかのGキーを選びます (3つのインジケータが点滅) →REC を押しして保存し終了します。</li> <li>記録内容を再生: Gキーを押します</li> <li>工場出荷時の設定へリセットする場合は: FN+ESC、続いてF1、F3、F5の順に押します。</li> </ol> <p><b>マルチメディア機能 ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 メディア FN+F2 ボリューム- FN+F3 ボリューム+ FN+F4 ミュート FN+F5 マイコンピュータ FN+F6 お気に入り FN+F7 検索 FN+F8 更新 FN+F9 メール FN+F10 ウェブ/ホーム FN+F11 キーボードをロック FN+F12 電源</p>	<p><b>よくある質問</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>キーボードが応答しない場合、キーボード・インターフェイスがコンピュータのUSBポートに正しく差し込まれているかどうかを確認し、又はキーボード・インターフェイスをコンピュータの別のUSBポートに差し込むよう試してください。</li> <li>気が付かない打ちはキーボードに液体を撒いた場合、キーボード・インターフェイスをコンピュータから抜き出し、キーボード上の液体をふき取った後、キーボードを日光の下に置いて乾かし、キーボード上の液体が完全に蒸発したのを確認してから使用するこ。</li> </ol> 	
<p><b>RU</b></p> <p><b>Уважаемый пользователь</b></p> <p>спасибо за выбор марки <b>REDRAGON</b> с целью защиты ваших прав и для более качественного обслуживания мы просим учитывать наши условия гарантии.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>В течение гарантийного периода гарантия распространяется на устранение повреждений, вызванных проблемами в электрической цепи. Повреждения, произошедшие по вине человека, такие как разборка, жесткие удары, погружение в воду, подключение к цепи с ненормативной током или напряжением, а также ущерб, вызванный стихийными бедствиями, включая пожар, наводнение или землетрясение, в условия гарантии не включены.</li> <li>Расходные детали (например, педаль для ног) и работы по замене запасных частей в гарантии не включены.</li> <li>Пожалуйста, заполните гарантийный талон. Гарантийный талон действителен только с печатью продавца.</li> <li>В случае потери, данный гарантийный талон перевыпуску не подлежит. Пожалуйста, храните его в надежном месте.</li> </ol>	<p><b>Поддержка операционных систем</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Функции</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Благодаря наличию стандартного интерфейса USB, клавиатура подключается к компьютеру без необходимости установки программного обеспечения или драйверов.</li> <li>4 уровней яркости подсветки: Нажмите и удерживайте клавишу [FN], затем нажмите клавишу со стрелкой "↑" или "↓" для увеличения или уменьшения яркости подсветки клавиатуры.</li> <li>Чтобы изменить направление некоторых видов бегущей подсветки, нажмите клавишу FN + "←" или "→".</li> <li>Чтобы заблокировать или разблокировать клавишу [WIN]: FN + Win_L, нажмите повторно для блокировки или разблокировки.</li> <li>Всего имеется 7 предустановленных режимов подсветки.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+HNS: Один режим - волны 7 цветов.</li> <li>FN+DEL: Два режима - Спектр и Неон.</li> <li>FN+HOME: Один режим - переключение между 7 цветами, горят постоянно.</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Настраиваемый режим, FN+PGUP (мигают 3 индикатора) → FN+1-6→FN+PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: Один режим, нажмите для включения подсветки.</li> <li>FN+END: Два режима - пульсация одного цвета, пульсация 7 цветов.</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Функция записи макроса       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6, по умолчанию F1-F6.</li> <li>Для записи макроса: Нажмите клавишу REC (начнут мигать 3 индикатора) → Выберите клавишу G из клавиш G1-G6 → Запись (Макс до 64 байт или 30 секунд) → нажмите клавишу REC (Заклип), чтобы сохранить и выйти.</li> <li>Для удаления всех записей: FN+REC (Нажмите и удерживайте в течение 5 секунд) чтобы удалить все записи.</li> <li>Для удаления записи с клавиши G: Нажмите клавишу REC (начнут мигать 3 индикатора) → Выберите клавишу G из клавиш G1-G6 (мигают 3 индикатора) → нажмите клавишу REC (Заклип), чтобы сохранить и выйти.</li> <li>Воспроизведение записанного макроса: Нажмите клавишу G.</li> <li>Возврат к заводским настройкам: FN+ESC, затем поочередно нажмите F1, F3, F5.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> <p><b>Мультимедийные функции ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Режим мультимедиа FN+F2 Громкость FN+F3 Громкость+ FN+F4 Отключить звук FN+F5 Мой компьютер FN+F6 Избранное FN+F7 Поиск FN+F8 Обновить FN+F9 Эл. почта FN+F10 Веб-браузер/Домой FN+F11 Заблокировать клавиатуру FN+F12 Калькулятор</p>	<p><b>Часто задаваемые вопросы</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Если клавиатура не отвечает, убедитесь, что ее USB-разъем надежно вставлен в соответствующий USB-порт компьютера, или попробуйте вставить USB-разъем в другой порт компьютера.</li> <li>При пролитии жидкости на клавиатуру, немедленно отсоедините ее USB-разъем от компьютера. Сотрите жидкость и, прежде чем использовать вновь, поместите клавиатуру в теплое место, например, под лампу, чтобы она просохла естественным образом.</li> </ol> 	
<p><b>PL</b></p> <p><b>Drugi Użytkownikowi</b></p> <p>Dziękujemy za wybranie marki <b>REDRAGON</b>. Aby chronić swoje prawa i korzystać z lepszej obsługi klienta, zwróć uwagę na nasze warunki gwarancji.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>W okresie gwarancji naprawa jest objęta gwarancją w przypadku awarii spowodowanej problemami z obwodami elektrycznymi. Nie uwzględnia się szkód spowodowanych przez człowieka, takich jak demontaż, silne uderzenia, zamoczenie w wodzie, podłączenie do niewłaściwego prądu lub napięcia ani szkód spowodowanych przez klęski żywiołowe, takie jak pożar, powódź lub trzęsienie ziemi.</li> <li>Części eksploatacyjne (np. stopka) oraz części zamienne nie są objęte naszą gwarancją.</li> <li>Wypełnij kartę gwarancyjną. Karta gwarancyjna jest ważna z pieczęcią sprzedawcy.</li> <li>Niniejsza karta gwarancyjna nie zostanie wydana ponownie w przypadku jej zgubienia. Należy ją przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu.</li> </ol>	<p><b>Obsługiwane systemy operacyjne</b> Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Funkcje</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dzięki standardowemu interfejsom USB klawiatura może być używana na komputerach bez konieczności instalowania oprogramowania czy sterowników.</li> <li>4 poziomy jasności podświetlenia: przytrzymać klawisz [FN], a następnie nacisnąć klawisz strzałki "↑" lub "↓", aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć jasność podświetlenia klawiatury.</li> <li>Aby zmienić kierunek podświetlenia, nacisnąć klawisz FN + "←" lub "→".</li> <li>Aby zablokować lub odblokować klawisz [WIN]: FN + Win_L, powtórzyc, aby zablokować lub odblokować.</li> <li>Dotyżne jest razem 7 gotowych wzorców podświetlenia.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+DEL: Dwa wzorce, widmo 7 kolorów.</li> <li>FN+HOME: Jeden wzorzec, stałe oświetlenie światła "czerwone" ce się między 7 kolorami.</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Tryb własny, FN+PGUP ( migają 3 wskaźniki ) →FN+1-6→FN+PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: Jeden wzorzec, kliknij, aby wywołać oświetlenie.</li> <li>FN+END: Dwa wzory, oddychanie w jednym kolorze, oddychanie w 7 kolorach.</li> </ol> </li> <li>Funkcja klawiszy makro       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6 domyślnie jako F1-F6.</li> <li>Nagrywanie makro: naciśnij REC (migają 3 wskaźniki) → wybierz klawisz G spośród G1-G6→Nagrywanie ( Maks 64 bajty lub 30 sekund ) →Naciśnij REC, aby zapisać i zakończyć.</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Usuń wszystkie nagrania: FN+REC(Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 5 sekund), aby usunąć wszystkie nagrania.</li> <li>Ustawienie nagrania klawisza G: naciśnij REC (migają 3 wskaźniki) →wybierz klawisz G z zakresu G1-G6(migają 3 wskaźniki) →Naciśnij REC, aby zapisać i zakończyć.</li> <li>Odtwarzanie nagrania: naciśnij klawisz G.</li> <li>Powrót do ustawień fabrycznych: FN+ESC, następnie naciśnij kolejno F1,F3,F5.</li> </ol> <p><b>Funkcje multimedialne ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Media FN+F2 Głośność- FN+F3 Głośność+ FN+F4 Wyłączenie FN+F5 Mój komputer FN+F6 Ulubione FN+F7 Wyszukiwanie FN+F8 Odsyłanie FN+F9 Poczta FN+F10 Internet/Str. główna FN+F11 blokada klawiatury FN+F12 Kalkulator</p>	<p><b>Często zadawane pytania</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Jeśli klawiatura nie odpowiada, sprawdź, czy kabel USB klawiatury jest prawidłowo podłączony do odpowiedniego złącza USB w komputerze lub spróbuj użyć innego złącza USB w komputerze.</li> <li>W przypadku rozlania płynu na klawiaturę należy natychmiast odłączyć kabel klawiatury USB od komputera. Wytrzyj nadmiar płynu i umieść klawiaturę w ciepłym miejscu (na przykład pod lampą), aby naturalnie wyschła przed ponownym użyciem.</li> </ol> 	



<p style="text-align: center;"><b>DE</b></p> <p><b>Lieber Nutzer</b></p> <p>Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Marke <b>REDRAGON</b> entschieden haben. Zum Schutz Ihrer Rechte und für einen optimalen Kundenservice möchten wir Sie bitten, unsere Garantiebestimmungen zu beachten.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Innerhalb der Garantiezeit sind Reparaturen infolge von Probleme mit elektrischen Schaltungen gewährleistet. Schäden, die auf Benutzungseingriffe zurückzuführen sind, beispielsweise Demontage, starke Schläge, Eintauchen in Wasser, Verbindung mit dem falschen Strom- oder Spannungskreis oder Schäden infolge von Naturkatastrophen, wie Feuer, Flut oder Erdbeben, sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.</li> <li>Verbrauchsmaterialien (wie Fußpedal) und Ersatzteile sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.</li> <li>Füllen Sie bitte die Garantiekarte aus. Die Garantiekarte ist nur mit dem Stempel des Händlers gültig.</li> <li>Eine verloren gegangene Garantiekarte wird nicht neu ausgestellt. Bewahren Sie sie bitte an einem sicheren Ort auf.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">21</p>	<p><b>Unterstützes Betriebssystem</b></p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Funktionen</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dank der standardmäßigen USB-Schnittstellen kann die Tastatur ohne Software- und Treiberinstallation mit dem Computer verwendet werden.</li> <li>Vierstufige Hintergrundhelligkeit: Die [FN]-Taste gedrückt halten und dann die Pfeiltaste "↑" oder "↓" drücken, um die Hintergrundhelligkeit der Tastatur zu erhöhen oder zu verringern.</li> <li>Die Richtung der Hintergrundbeleuchtung wird durch Drücken von FN + "←" oder "→" geändert.</li> <li>Aktivierung und Deaktivierung der [WIN]-Taste: FN + Win_L, zum Sperren oder Entsperren wiederholen.</li> <li>Es gibt insgesamt 7 auswählbare Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmodi:       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+ENFG: Ein Muster, Welle in 7 Farben.</li> <li>FN+ENTF: Zwei Muster, Spektrum und Neon.</li> <li>FN+POS1: Ein Muster, Stabile Beleuchtung EIN, Umschaltung in 7 Farben.</li> <li>FN-BILDNACHOBEN: Angepasster Modus, FN+BILD NACH OBEN (3 blinkende Indikatoren) FN+1-6 → FN+BILD NACH OBEN.</li> <li>FN-BILDNACHUNTEN: Ein Muster, Klicken, um das Licht auszuschließen</li> <li>FN+ENDE: Zwei Muster, Atmen in einer Farbe, Atmen in 7 Farben</li> </ol> </li> <li>Makro-Tastenfunktion:       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6 standardmäßig als F1-F6.</li> <li>Makro- Aufzeichnung: REC drücken (3 blinkende Indikatoren) →Wahl der G-Taste aus G1-G6 →Aufzeichnung ( max. 64 Byte oder 30 Sekunden ) →Zum Speichern und Beenden REC drücken.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">22</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Alle Aufzeichnungen löschen: FN+REC (fünf Sekunden gedrückt halten), um alle Aufzeichnungen zu löschen.</li> <li>G-Taste Aufzeichnung löschen: REC drücken (3 blinkende Indikatoren) →Wahl der G-Taste aus G1-G6 →Aufzeichnung (3 blinkende Indikatoren) →Zum Speichern und Beenden REC drücken.</li> <li>Aufzeichnung wiedergeben: G-Taste drücken.</li> <li>Rücksetzen auf die Werkeinstellungen: FN+ESC, dann abwechselnd F1, F3, F5 drücken.</li> </ol> <p><b>Multimedia-Funktion ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Media FN+F2 Lautstärke - FN+F3 Lautstärke + FN+F4 Stumm FN+F5 Arbeitsplatz FN+F6 Favoriten FN+F7 Suche FN+F8 Aktualisieren FN+F9 E-Mail FN+F10 Web/Start FN+F11 Tastatur sperren FN+F12 Rechner</p> <p style="text-align: right;">23</p>	<p><b>FAQ</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Wenn die Tastatur nicht reagiert, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die Tastatur korrekt in den entsprechenden USB-Anschluss im Computer eingesteckt ist oder versuchen Sie, die Tastatur an einem anderen USB-Anschluss des Computers anzuschließen.</li> <li>Wenn Sie Flüssigkeit über die Tastatur verschütten, ziehen Sie bitte die Tastatur sofort aus dem Computer, wischen Sie die Flüssigkeit von der Tastatur ab und legen Sie die Tastatur zum Trocknen in die Sonne. Stellen Sie vor dem nächsten Gebrauch sicher, dass die Flüssigkeit in der Tastatur vollständig verdunstet ist.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">24</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>FR</b></p> <p><b>Cher utilisateur</b></p> <p>Merci d'avoir choisi la marque <b>REDRAGON</b>. Pour protéger vos droits et pour un meilleur service client, nous vous demandons porter attention à nos règles de garantie.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Pendant la période de garantie, sont garanties les réparations pour les défaillances dues à des problèmes dans les circuits électriques. Les dommages causés par des personnes, par exemple par démontage, chocs violents, immersion dans l'eau, branchement sur un courant d'alimentation incorrect, ainsi que ceux causés par des catastrophes naturelles comme le feu, les inondations ou les tremblements de terre, ne sont pas couverts.</li> <li>Le remplacement des consommables (par exemple les patins autocollants) et des pièces de rechange n'est pas compris dans notre garantie.</li> <li>Veillez remplir la carte de garantie. Pour être valide, la carte de garantie doit porter le tampon du revendeur.</li> <li>Cette carte de garantie ne sera pas remplacée en cas de perte. Rangez-la en lieu sûr.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">25</p>	<p><b>Systèmes d'exploitation supports</b></p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Fonctions</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Grâce à des interfaces USB standard, le clavier peut être utilisé sur des ordinateurs sans installation de logiciel ni de pilote.</li> <li>Luminosité du rétro-éclairage à 4 niveaux : Appuyez sur la touche [FN] et maintenez-la enfoncée, puis appuyez sur la touche flèche "↑" ou "↓" pour augmenter ou diminuer la luminosité du rétro-éclairage du clavier.</li> <li>Pour changer la direction de certains rétro-éclairage de fonctionnement, appuyez sur FN + "←" ou "→".</li> <li>Pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller la touche [WIN] : FN + Win_L, répétez pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller.</li> <li>Il y a en tout 7 motifs de rétroéclairage prééglés:       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+INS: Un motif, onde en 7 couleurs.</li> <li>FN+DEL: Deux motifs, spectre et néon.</li> <li>FN+HOME: Un motif, interrupteur d'éclairage permanent en 7 couleurs.</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Mode personnalisé, FN+PGUP (3 indicateurs clignotant) → FN + 1 - 6 → FN + PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: Un motif, cliquez pour déclencher l'éclairage.</li> <li>FN+END: Deux motifs, respirant en une couleur, respirant en 7 couleurs</li> </ol> </li> <li>Fonction de touche macro:       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1 - G6 par défaut tel F1-F6.</li> <li>Enregistrement macro: Appuyez sur REC (3 Indicateurs clignotant) → choisir touche G de G1-G6 → enregistrement (max. à 64 octets ou 30 secondes) → appuyez sur REC pour sauvegarder et quitter.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">26</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Effacer tout enregistrement: FN + REC (maintenez enfoncé pendant 5 secondes) pour supprimer tout enregistrement.</li> <li>Supprimer enregistrement de touche G: Appuyez sur REC (3 Indicateurs clignotant) → choisir touche G de G1-G6 (3 Indicateurs clignotant) → appuyez sur REC pour sauvegarder et quitter.</li> <li>Lecture d'enregistrement: Appuyez sur touche G.</li> <li>Retour aux réglages usine: FN + ESC, puis appuyez à tour de rôle sur F1, F3, F5.</li> </ol> <p><b>Fonction multimédia ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Média FN+F2 Volume- FN+F3 Volume+ FN+F4 Muet FN+F5 Mon ordinateur FN+F6 Favori FN+F7 recharger FN+F8 actualiser FN+F9 Mail FN+F10 Web/accueil FN+F11 verrouille le clavier FN+F12 calculateur</p> <p style="text-align: right;">27</p>	<p><b>Questions et Réponses</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Si le clavier ne réagit pas, veuillez vérifier si l'interface du clavier est correctement insérée dans le port USB correspondant de l'ordinateur, ou essayez d'insérer l'interface du clavier dans un autre port USB de l'ordinateur.</li> <li>Si vous reversez du liquide par inadvertance sur le clavier, veuillez débrancher le clavier de l'ordinateur immédiatement, essayez le liquide dans le clavier et faites sécher au soleil, et vous assurer que le liquide dans le clavier a complètement évaporé avant d'en reprendre l'usage.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">28</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>ES</b></p> <p><b>Estimado usuario</b></p> <p>Gracias por elegir <b>REDRAGON</b> Lite. Para proteger sus derechos y obtener un mejor servicio al cliente, le pedimos que preste atención a las reglas de la garantía.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dentro del periodo de garantía, la reparación está garantizada por fallas debidas a problemas en el circuito eléctrico. Los daños causados por el hombre, como desmontaje, impactos fuertes, inmersión en agua, conexión a una corriente o a un voltaje incorrecto y los daños causados por desastres naturales como incendios, inundaciones o terremotos no están incluidos.</li> <li>Las partes consumibles (tal como un bastón) y el reemplazo de repuestos no está incluido en nuestra garantía.</li> <li>Por favor llene la tarjeta de garantía. La tarjeta de garantía es válida con el sello del minorista.</li> <li>Esta tarjeta de garantía no se volverá a emitir si se pierde. Por favor guárdela en un lugar seguro.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">29</p>	<p><b>Soporte técnico</b></p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p><b>Funciones</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Con interfaces USB estándares, el teclado se puede utilizar en computadoras sin instalar un software o un controlador.</li> <li>4 niveles de brillo de la retroiluminación: pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla [FN] y luego pulse la tecla "↑" o "↓" para aumentar o disminuir el brillo de la retroiluminación del teclado.</li> <li>Para cambiar la dirección de la retroiluminación en ejecución, pulse FN + "←" o "→".</li> <li>Para bloquear o desbloquear la tecla [WIN]: Fn+ Win_L, repita para bloquear o desbloquear.</li> <li>En total, hay 7 patrones de retroiluminación preestablecidos.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+INS: un patrón, onda en 7 colores.</li> <li>FN+SUPR: dos patrones, espectro y néon.</li> <li>FN+INICIO: un patrón, iluminación constante encendida, cambio en 7 colores.</li> <li>FN+REPAG: modo personalizado, FN+REPAG (3 indicadores destellarán ) →FN+1-6 →FN+REPAG.</li> <li>FN+AVPAG: un patrón, haga clic para activar la luz.</li> <li>FN+FIN: dos patrones, intermitente en un color, intermitente en 7 colores.</li> </ol> </li> <li>Función de la tecla Macro.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6 predefinida como F1-F6.</li> <li>Grabación de una Macro: pulse GRAB (3 indicadores destellarán) → opciones de la tecla G, G1-G6 →Grabación ( Máximo hasta 64 bytes o 30 segundos ) → pulse la tecla GRAB para guardar y salir.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">30</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Borrar todas las grabaciones: FN+GRAB (pulse y mantenga pulsada las teclas por 5 seg.) para borrar las grabaciones.</li> <li>Borrar grabación de la tecla G: pulse GRAB (3 indicadores destellarán) → opciones de la tecla G, G1-G6 (3 indicadores destellarán) → pulse la tecla GRAB para guardar y salir.</li> <li>Reproducir grabación: pulse la tecla G.</li> <li>Volver a configuración de fábrica: FN+ESC, luego pulse F1, F3 y F5 a la vez.</li> </ol> <p><b>Función multimedia ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Multimedia FN+F2 Bajar volumen FN+F3 Subir volumen FN+F4 Silenciar FN+F5 Mute FN+F6 Favorito FN+F7 Buscar FN+F8 Actualizar FN+F9 Correo FN+F10 Web/Inicio FN+F11 Bloquear teclado FN+F12 Calculadora</p> <p style="text-align: right;">31</p>	<p><b>Preguntas y respuestas</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Si el teclado no reacciona, por favor controle que la interfaz esté correctamente insertado en el puerto USB correspondiente de la computadora, o intente insertar la interfaz del teclado en otro puerto USB de la computadora.</li> <li>Si derrama un líquido sobre el teclado por error, por favor extraiga la interfaz del teclado de la computadora inmediatamente, limpie el líquido derramado en el teclado y deje secar el teclado al sol hasta que el líquido se haya evaporado por completo para poder utilizarlo.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">32</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>ROMANIA</b></p> <p><b>Stimate utilizator</b></p> <p>Vă mulțumim că ați ales brandul <b>REDRAGON</b> pentru a vă proteja drepturile și pentru servicii de clienți mai bune, vă rugăm să citiți regulamentul de garanție.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>În perioada de garanție, se garantează reparările defecturilor cauzate de problemele la circuitul electric. Daunele cauzate de mâna omului, precum dezasamblarea, lovirea puternică, scufundarea în apă, conectarea la o sursă de curent sau tensiune neadecvată și deteriorarea cauzată de dezastru natural, precum incendii, inundații sau cutremure nu sunt incluse.</li> <li>Consumabilele (precum țișa pentru picior) și piesele de schimb nu sunt incluse în garanția noastră.</li> <li>Completați cardul de garanție. Cardul de garanție este valabil cu stampila comerciantului.</li> <li>Acest card de garanție nu va fi eliberat din nou în caz de pierdere. Păstrați-l într-un loc sigur.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">33</p>	<p><b>Soport sistem de operare</b></p> <p>Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10</p> <p><b>Funcții</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Cu interfață USB standard, tastatura poate fi utilizată pe calculatoro fără instalare de software sau driver.</li> <li>4 nivele de luminizitate de fundal: Țineți apăsată tasta [FN], apoi apăsați săgeată în sus "↑" sau "↓" pentru a spori sau a minimiza luminizitatea de fundal a tastaturii.</li> <li>Pentru a schimba sensul unei luminizități de fundal actuale, apăsați FN + "←" sau "→".</li> <li>Pentru a bloca sau debloca tasta [WIN] : FN+ Win_L, repetați pentru a bloca sau debloca.</li> <li>Există în total 7 modele de luminizitate pre-setate ,       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+INS : un model, în 7 culori</li> <li>FN+DEL: două modele, spectru și neon</li> <li>FN+HOME: un model, lumină stabilă în 7 culori</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Mod personalizat, FN+PGUP ( 3 indicatoare care clipesc ) →FN+1-6 →FN+PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: Un model, apăsați pentru a porni lumina</li> <li>FN+END: Două modele, într-o culoare sau în 7 culori</li> </ol> </li> <li>Funcție taste macro       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>G1-G6 implicat ca F1-F6.</li> <li>Înregistrare macro: Apăsati REC(3 indicatoare care clipesc) →Alegeți tasta G dintre G1-G6 →Înregistrare ( Max 64byte sau 30 de secunde ) →Apăsati REC pentru salvare sau ieșire.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">34</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Pentru ștergere înregistrări : FN+REC(Apăsati și țineți 5 secunde) pentru a șterge toate înregistrările.</li> <li>Ștergeți tasta G de înregistrare: Apăsati REC(3 indicatoare care clipesc) →alege tasta G dintre G1-G6(3 indicatoare care clipesc) →apăsati REC pentru salvare și ieșire.</li> <li>Înregistrare: Apăsati tasta G.</li> <li>Revenire la setările din fabrică: FN+ESC, apoi apăsați F1,F3,F5 pe rând.</li> </ol> <p><b>Funcție multimedia ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Média FN+F2 Volum- FN+F3 Volum+ FN+F4 Silențios FN+F5 My computer FN+F6 favorite FN+F7 căuta FN+F8 refresh FN+F9 Mail FN+F10 Web/Acasă FN+F11 blochează tastatura FN+F12 calculator</p> <p style="text-align: right;">35</p>	<p><b>Întrebări frecvente</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dacă tastatura nu răspunde, verificați dacă cablul USB al acesteia este introdus corect în portul USB corespunzător de pe computer, sau încercați al alt port USB de pe computer.</li> <li>Dacă vărsați lichid pe tastatură, scoateți cablul USB al tastaturii din computer imediat. Ștergeți lichidul și puneți tastatura într-un loc cald (de exemplu, sub o lampă) pentru a permite uscarea naturală a tastaturii înainte de a o folosi din nou.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">36</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>IT</b></p> <p><b>Gentile Utente</b></p> <p>Gratie di avere scelto il brand <b>REDRAGON</b>. Per proteggere i diritti dei nostri clienti e offrire servizio di assistenza migliore, consigliamo di leggere le nostre clausole di garanzia.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Entro il periodo della garanzia, la riparazione è garantita per danni dovuti a problemi al circuito elettrico. I danni causati da una persona, come ad esempio smontaggio, impatti forti, immersione in acqua, collegamento a una sorgente con corrente o tensione errati, oltre che i danni causati da disastri naturali quali ad esempio incendio, inondazioni o terremoti, non sono compresi.</li> <li>Le parti consumabili (come ad esempio i piedini adesivi) e i pezzi di ricambio non rientrano nella nostra garanzia.</li> <li>Si prega di compilare la scheda della garanzia. La scheda della garanzia è valida se viene apposto il timbro del rivenditore.</li> <li>Questa scheda di garanzia non verrà riemessa qualora vada smarrita. Si prega di conservarla in un luogo sicuro.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">37</p>	<p><b>Sistemi operativi supportati</b></p> <p>Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10</p> <p><b>Funcions</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Con interface USB standard, la tastiera può essere usata sul computer senza bisogno di installare driver o software.</li> <li>Luminosità della retroilluminazione regolabile su 4 livelli: Premere e tenere premuto il tasto [FN], quindi premere i tasti freccia "↑" o "↓" per aumentare o ridurre la luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera.</li> <li>Per modificare la direzione della retroilluminazione in funzione, premere FN + "←" oppure "→".</li> <li>Per bloccare o sbloccare il tasto [WIN]: FN+ Win_L, ripetere per bloccare o sbloccare.</li> <li>Ci sono in totale 7 schemi di retroilluminazione pre-impostati.       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>FN+INS: Uno schema, onda a 7 colori.</li> <li>FN+DEL: Due schemi, spettro e neon.</li> <li>FN+HOME: Uno schema, luce fissa ON, cambio 7 colori.</li> <li>FN+PGUP: Modalità personalizzata, FN+PGUP ( 3 spie che lampeggiano ) →FN+1-6 →FN+PGUPH.</li> <li>FN+PGDN: Uno schema, fare clic per avviare la luce.</li> <li>FN+END: Due schemi, intermittenza in un colore, intermittenza in 7 colori.</li> </ol> </li> <li>Funzione tasti Macro       <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Valore predefinito G1-G6 come F1-F6.</li> <li>Registrazione macro: Premere REC(3 spie lampeggiano) →Scegliere il tasto G da G1-G6 →Registrazione ( Massimo fino a 64byte o 30 secondi ) →Premere REC per salvare e uscire.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">38</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Elimina tutte le registrazioni: FN+REC (Premere e tenere premuto per 5 secondi) per eliminare tutte le registrazioni.</li> <li>Elimina la registrazione del tasto G: Premere REC(3 spie lampeggiano) →Sceita del tasto G da G1-G6(3 spie lampeggiano) →Premere REC per salvare e uscire.</li> <li>Riprodurre la registrazione: premere il tasto G.</li> <li>Indietro alle impostazioni di fabbrica: FN+ESC, quindi premere F1,F3,F5 a rotazione.</li> </ol> <p><b>Funzione Multimedia ( FN+F1-F12 )</b></p> <p>FN+F1 Média FN+F2 Volume- FN+F3 Volume+ FN+F4 Disattiva audio FN+F5 Risorse del computer FN+F6 preferiti FN+F7 cerca FN+F8 aggiorna FN+F9 Mail FN+F10 Web/Home FN+F11 blocca tastiera FN+F12 calcolatrice</p> <p style="text-align: right;">39</p>	<p><b>Domande Più Frequenti – FAQ</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Se la tastiera non risponde, controllare che il cavo USB della tastiera sia stato inserito correttamente nella porta USB corrispondente del computer, oppure provare un'altra porta USB sul computer.</li> <li>Se viene versato liquido sulla tastiera, togliere subito il cavo USB della tastiera dal computer. Pulire il liquido in eccesso e mettere la tastiera in un luogo caldo (ad esempio sotto a una lampada) per lasciare che la tastiera si asciughi in modo naturale prima di servirsene nuovamente.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;">40</p>



**REDRAGON**  
**SHIVA**  
Wired Gaming Keyboard